G: a recalculation of technical reserves using an increase to the long-

term mortality assumptions of 15% at all ages.

H: mortality rates are increasing to an absolute level of 2 per mille per

annum for all ages in respect of the year following year the

calculation.

Page 14 of 33

Con
su

lta
tio

n C
los

ed

4.1.1.3 Morbidity Risks

The morbidity stress test (I) is:

I: a 60% increase in male critical illness rates and a 30% increase in

female critical illness/disability rates in respect of the year following

year the calculation.

4.1.1.4 Lapse Risks

The two lapse stress tests (J to K) include:

J: an 80% increase in lapse rates or 50% decrease in lapses rates

(whichever is more onerous) in respect of the year following year

the calculation.

K: a recalculation of the technical reserves using a long term

adjustment to the lapse assumptions of 50% of the once off change

to lapses defined in J above.

4.1.2 Correlations

In determining the required solvency, the Financial Regulator permits

reinsurance undertakings to take account of the following correlations

without further justification:

 Gilt AAA AA A BBB Equity Property

Gilt 100%

AAA 30% 100%

AA 20% 60% 100%

A -10% 40% 60% 100%

BBB -30% 10% 40% 70% 100%

Equity -10% -10% -10% -30% -50% 100%

Property 30% 10% 10% 0% -20% 10% 100%

A reinsurance undertaking may employ different asset correlations to

those set out above. Furthermore, a reinsurance undertaking may argue

that it is appropriate to make allowance for further correlations in addition

to the correlations above. In particular, reinsurance undertakings may

argue that they have sufficient evidence of the existence of correlations

Page 15 of 33

Con
su

lta
tio

n C
los

ed

between demographic and economic movements (e.g. lapse rates may be

affected by changing economic conditions). A full statistical analysis

justifying any such alternative or additional correlations must be